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Electric Fuel Pump Pompe à carburant électrique
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Technical Data
Model: Internal gear pump with side-channel pump
Nominal voltage: 12 [V]
System pressure: 3.5 [bar]
Delivery rate: approx. 130 [l/h]
Current consumption: max. 9.5 [A] (at system pressure)

Scope of delivery
• Fuel pump with suction filter pre-assembled in holder

Required auxiliaries:
• Wrench
• Fuel-proof plug for obturating the fuel line Ø 7.5 mm
• Hose clips for Ø 7.5 mm (See our product range hose connections/hose clips 4.00005.01.0) 
• BMW tool No.: 16 1 020

Safety precautions
• For safety reasons, the dismantling and the mounting of electric fuel pumps should only be 

carried out by specialist workshops.
• Any escaping fuel must be collected. 
• Prior to commencing work on the vehicle, make sure that no gear is engaged and the hand brake 

has been pulled.
• Put the dismantled parts in a clean place and cover them.
• Cover/close open any components whenever work is interrupted.
• Instal clean components only.
• Do not remove packaging or transport caps, e.g. plugs on new fuel pumps, until immediately 

before mounting.
• During work on the fuel system, it is essential that the precautions issued by the vehicle 

manufacturer be observed. 
• Wear personal protection equipment (safety googles).

Fuel and fuel vapours are inflammable.

• Smoking, 
• Open fire, 
• Open light and 
• Activities that generate sparks
are strictly prohibited during work on the fuel supply system. 
Sufficient aeration should be provided.

 
In addition to this, the national safety precautions are applicable.

1 Dismantling
The fuel tank must be empty before dismantling the fuel pump.  

• Disconnect the igniton and pull the ignition key.
• Remove the rear seat bench.
• Fold back (in direction of travel) the cover on the right side.
• Loosen the four nuts (4) on the cover plate and remove it. Care take, that cables and hoses are 

not damaged in the course of this operation. 
Carefully pull the electric cable (1) through the opening of the rubber cover.

• Push the slide latching device on the compact connector (2) outwards and pull off the connector 
upwards.

• Clean the obturating ring and the adjacent areas.
Take care that no impurities enter the fuel tank. 
  The opening should be covered to prevent dirt from entering into the fuel when the pump is 
dismantled.  

• Use a suitable tool to loosen the hose clamp (3) taking care that the fuel hose is not damaged.
Prior to releasing the fuel lines, cover the vicinity of the flange cover with absorbent cloths. 

• Pull of the fuel line and use a fuelproof plug to prevent the back-flowing fuel from escaping taking 
care that the connecting piece is not damaged.

 
Mop up any escaping fuel immediately with absorbant cloths. 

• Loosen obturating ring (5) using the BMW special tool (BMW No.: 16 1 020).

Lift the complete in-tank module (6) carefully upwards. 
When removing
• do not bend the float lever (11) and 
• do not damage the fuel line and the suction filter (10).

 
The pump is still filled with fuel when removed. 
Collect any escaping fuel. 

Données électriques
Modèle :   Pompe à engrenages intérieurs avec système de pompage à canal  

latéral
Tension nominale :  12 [V]
Pression de système :  3,5 [bar]
Débit :  env. 130 [l/h]
Consommation de courant : max. 9,5 [A] (si la pression de système est atteinte)

Composants livrés
• Pompe à carburant avec crépine pré-assemblée dans le support

Auxiliaires requis :
• Clé plate
• Bouchon résistant au carburant pour obturer le conduit d’essence Ø 7,5 mm
• Collier de tuyau pour Ø 7,5 mm (voir notre assortiment tuyaux de liaison/colliers de tuyau 

4.00005.01.0) 
• Outil de fabrication BMW n° : 16 1 020

Consignes de sécurité
• Pour des raisons de sécurité, le démontage et le montage des pompes à carburant électriques ne 

doivent être effectués que par des garages spécialisés.
• Recueillir le carburant sortant. 
• Avant de commencer tout travail sur le véhicule, assurer qu’aucune vitesse n’a été passée et que 

le frein à main a bien été tiré.
• Déposer les pièces démontées à un endroit propre et les couvrir.
• Couvrir/obturer les composants ouverts si le travail est interrompu.
• Installer uniquement des pièces propres.
• N’enlever les emballages et les extrémités temporaires, p. ex. les bouchons sur les nouvelles 

pompes à carburant qu’immédiatement avant le montage.
• Il est essentiel, que les instructions du constructeur de véhicule soient observées au cours des 

travaux sur le circuit de carburant. 
• Porter un équipement de protection personnel (lunettes de protection).

Le carburant et ses vapeurs sont facilement inflammables.
 Au cours des travaux sur l’alimentation de carburant sont  
strictement interdits :
• Fumer, 
• Toute flamme vive, 
• La lumière directe et 
• Toute activité qui génère des étincelles.
Veiller à une aération suffisante.

 
En outre, les prescriptions de sécurité nationales doivent être appliquées.

1 Démontage
Avant le démontage de la pompe à carburant, s’assurer que le réservoir de carburant est vide. 

• Couper l’allumage et retirer la clé de contact.
• Enlever les sièges arrières.
• Replier le recouvrement situé sur le côté droit (dans le sens de la circulation).
• Desserrer les quatre écrous (4) sur la tôle protectrice et soulever ensuite la tôle en s’assurant que 

les câbles et les flexibles ne soient pas endommagés. 
Tirer le câble électrique (1) en douceur dans l’ouverture de l’enrobage caoutchouc.

• Pousser le dispositif d’accrochage glissant sur le connecteur compact (2) vers l’extérieur et retirer 
le connecteur vers le haut.

• Nettoyer la bague de fermeture et les zones adjacentes.
Veiller à ce que des impuretés ne pénètrent pas dans le réservoir de carburant. 
 Couvrir l’ouverture pour empêcher les impuretés à pénétrer dans le réservoir de carburant. 

• Utiliser un outil adapté pour desserrer le collier tuyau (3) en s’assurant que le tuyau de carburant 
ne soit pas endommagé.

Avant le desserrage des conduits d’essence, poser des torchons absorbants autour du 
couvercle à bride. 

• Retirer le conduit d’essence et l’obturer au moyen d’un bouchon résistant au carburant contre le 
carburant refluant. 
Veiller à ne pas endommager les raccords.

Absorber le carburant sortant immédiatement avec des torchons appropriés. 

• Desserrer la bague de fermeture (5) avec l’outil spécial de BMW (n° BMW : 16 1 020).
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The fuel pump (9) is placed in a holder (8) in the in-tank module (6) (see Fig. 2). 
• Pull off electric contacts.
• Open hose clip (7) and pull off hose taking care that the fuel hose is not damaged.
• Use a screwdriver to loosen the three rubber buffers (12) located between pump unit (6) and 

holder (8) (see Fig. 3). 
• Pull the pump (9) with holder (8) out of the pump unit (6).

2 Assembly
• Push the pre-assembled new pump (9) with holder (8) into the in-tank module.
• Press the three rubber buffers (12) back into the supports of the in-tank module and the holder 

(compare Fig. 3).

 
Ensure that the rubber buffers are well fastened in holder and in-tank module. 

• Plug hose onto the hose connection and secure with hose clip (7).
• Plug on electric contacts. The electric contacts are reverse polarity protected.

 
Take care that no impurities enter the fuel tank. 
Check the full perimeter sealing ring, replace if necessary 

• Fit-in the full perimeter sealing ring into the tank opening. 
Observe correct fit (See Fig. 4).

• Insert the completely assembled in-tank module into the tank. 
• Insert the flange of the in-tank module into the tank opening in such a way that the land in the 

flange sits in the corresponding recess in the tank (See Fig. 5). 
When inserting 

 
do not bend the floating lever (11) and  
do not damage the fuel line and the suction filter (10). 
 
Ensure that the floating lever (11) can be easily moved.  

• Place obturating ring (5) on the thread and tighten slightly by hand. The obturating ring should 
not be tilted.

• Loosen obturating ring using the BMW special tool (BMW  
No.: 16 1 020). 
Torque: 35 Nm

• Plug fuel line with new hose clip (3) onto the hose connectionSecure the hose with the hose  
clip (3).

 
Remove cloths with absorbed fuel and dispose of dispose of them according to environmental 
regulations. 

• Clip compact plug (2) onto the socket and slide the latching device to the centre until it locks in 
place. 
The plug is reverse polarity protected.

• Reassemble cover sheet and seal ring and fasten with four nuts (4).
• Fold cover back and remount the rear seat bench. 

All content including pictures and diagrams is subject to change.

Lever toute l’alimentation (6) en douceur. 
Lors de cette opération
• ne pas tordre le bras de levier du flotteur (11) et 
• ne pas endommager le flexible de carburant et la crépine de  

pompe (10).
Lorsqu’elle est enlevée la pompe est encore remplie de carburant. 
Recueillir le carburant qui en découle. 

La pompe à carburant (9) repose dans son support (8) dans l’unité d’alimentation (6) (voir Fig. 2). 
• Retirer les contacts électriques.
• Desserrer le collier de tuyau (7) et retirer le flexible. en s’assurant que le tuyau de carburant ne 

soit pas endommagé.
• Utiliser un tournevis pour desserrer les trois butoirs en caoutchouc (12) entre l’unité 

d’alimentation (6) et le support (8) (voir Fig. 3). 
• Retirer la pompe (9) avec son support (8) en dehors de l’unité d’alimentation (6).

2 Montage 
• Glisser la nouvelle pompe (9) pré-assemblée avec son support (8) dans l’unité d’alimentation.
• Enfoncer les trois butoirs en caoutchouc (12) de nouveau dans les sièges sur l’unité 

d’alimentation et support (voir Fig. 3).
S’assurer que les butoirs en caoutchouc sont bien disposés dans le support et l’unité 
d’alimentation. 

• Remettre le flexible sur le raccord de tuyau et le fixer à l’aide d’un collier de tuyau (7).
• Remettre les contacts électriques en place. Les contacts électriques sont protégés contre 

l’inversion de polarité.
Veiller à ce que des impuretés ne pénètrent pas dans le réservoir de carburant. 
Contrôler la bague d’étanchéité, le cas échéant, la remplacer 

• Ajuster la bague d’étanchéité dans l’ouverture du réservoir. 
Veiller à l’ajustement correct (Voir Fig. 4).

• Disposer l’unité d’alimentation complètement assemblée dans le réservoir. 

• Introduire la bride de l’unité d’alimentation dans l’ouverture du réservoir de telle manière que la 
traverse de la bride s’installe dans l’évidement du réservoir prévu à cet effet (Voir Fig. 5). 
Lors de la mise en place

ne pas tordre le bras de levier du flotteur (11) et  
 ne pas endommager le flexible de carburant et la crépine de pompe (10). 
 
 S’assurer que le levier du flotteur (11) se laisse facilement manoeuvrer. 

• Poser la bague de fermeture (5) sur le filetage et légèrement serrer par la main. La bague de 
fermeture ne doit pas se coincer.

• Serrer la bague de fermeture avec l’outil spécial de BMW (n° BMW : 16 1 020). 
Couple de serrage : 35 Nm

• Remettre le tuyau de carburant avec nouveau collier de tuyau (3) sur le raccord. Fixer le flexible 
avec son collier (3).

Enlever les torchons avec le carburant absorbé et les éliminer de façon correcte. 

• Poser le connecteur compact (2) sur la douille et avancer le dispositif d’accrochage vers le centre 
jusqu’à ce qu’il s’encliquette. 
Le connecteur est protégé contre l’inversion de polarité.

• Remettre la tôle protectrice et la bague d’étanchéité en place et les attacher au moyen des quatre 
écrous (4).

• Plier le recouvrement vers l’arrière et réinstaller les sièges arrières. 

Sous réserve de modifications et de variations dans les illustrations.

Abb. 1/Fig. 1/Pис. 1/图1 Abb. 2/Fig. 2/Pис. 2/图2 Abb. 3/Fig. 3/Pис. 3/图3 Abb. 4/Fig. 4/Pис. 4/图4 Abb. 5/Fig. 5/Pис. 5/图5
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Montageanleitung
Elektrische Kraftstoffpumpe 

Technische Daten
Ausführung: Innenzahnringpumpe mit Seitenkanalvorstufe
Nennspannung: 12 [V]
Systemdruck: 3,5 [bar]
Förderleistung: ca. 130 [l/h]
Stromaufnahme: max. 9,5 [A] (bei Systemdruck)

Lieferumfang
• Kraftstoffpumpe mit Ansaugfilter vormontiert im Halter 

Benötigte Hilfsmittel:
• Schraubenschlüssel
• Kraftstofffester Stopfen zum Verschließen der Kraftstoffleitung  

Ø 7,5 mm
• Schlauchschelle für Ø 7,5 mm (Siehe unser Sortiment Schlauchverbindungen/-schellen 

4.00005.01.0) 
• Werkzeug BMW-Nr.: 16 1 020

Sicherheitshinweise 
Der Aus- und Einbau von elektrischen Kraftstoffpumpen darf aus Sicherheitsgründen nur von Fach-
werkstätten vorgenommen werden.
• Austretenden Kraftstoff auffangen. 
• Vor Beginn der Arbeiten am Fahrzeug sicherstellen, dass kein Gang eingelegt und die 

Handbremse angezogen ist.
• Ausgebaute Teile sauber ablegen und abdecken.
• Geöffnete Bauteile bei Arbeitsunterbrechungen abdecken/verschließen.
• Nur saubere Teile einbauen.
• Verpackungen und Transportverschlüsse, z.B. Stopfen in neuen Kraftstoffpumpen, erst 

unmittelbar vor dem Einbau entfernen.
• Bei Arbeiten an der Kraftstoffanlage unbedingt die Hinweise des Fahrzeugherstellers beachten. 
• Persönliche Schutzausrüstung (Schutzbrille) tragen.

Kraftstoff und Kraftstoffdämpfe sind leicht entzündlich.
Bei Arbeiten an der Kraftstoffversorgung sind 
• Rauchen, 
• offenes Feuer, 
• offenes Licht und 
• funkenerzeugende Tätigkeiten

  strengstens untersagt. 
  Für ausreichende Belüftung sorgen.
 
Darüber hinaus gelten die landesspezifischen Sicherheitsvorschriften.

1 Ausbau
Zum Ausbau der Kraftstoffpumpe sollte der Kraftstofftank leer sein. 
• Zündung ausschalten und Zündschlüssel abziehen.

• Die Rücksitzbank herausnehmen.
• Die Abdeckung auf der rechten Seite (in Fahrtrichtung) zurückklappen.
• Die vier Muttern (4) am Abdeckblech lösen und das Abdeckblech abheben. Dabei die Kabel und 

Schläuche nicht beschädigen. 
Das Elektrokabel (1) vorsichtig durch die Öffnung der Gummiabdeckung ziehen.

• Schiebeverriegelung am Kompaktstecker (2) nach außen schieben und Stecker nach oben 
abziehen.

• Den Verschlussring und die umliegenden Bereiche säubern.

 
Darauf achten, dass keine Verunreinigungen in den Kraftstofftank gelangen. Damit bei 
ausgebauter Pumpe kein Schmutz in den Kraftstofftank gelangen kann, sollte die Öffnung 
abgedeckt werden.  

• Mit einem geeignetem Werkzeug die Schlauchklemme (3) lösen. Dabei den Kraftstoffschlauch 
nicht beschädigen.

Vor Lösen der Kraftstoffleitungen, saugfähige Tücher um den Flanschdeckel verteilen. 

• Die Kraftstoffleitung abziehen und mit einem kraftstofffesten Stopfen gegen zurückfließenden 
Kraftstoff verschließen.  
Dabei den Anschlussstutzen nicht beschädigen.

 
Ausgetretenen Kraftstoff sofort mit saugfähigen Tüchern aufnehmen. 

• Verschlussring (5) mit dem BMW-Spezialwerkzeug (BMW-Nr.: 16 1 020) lösen.

Die komplette Förderreinheit (6) vorsichtig nach oben herausziehen. 
Beim Herausheben 
• den Schwimmerbügel (11) nicht verbiegen und 
• die Kraftstoff-Schlauchleitung und den Ansaugfilter (10) nicht beschädigen.

 
Beim Herausnehmen ist die Pumpe noch mit Kraftstoff angefüllt. 
Auslaufenden Kraftstoff auffangen. 

Die Kraftstoffpumpe (9) sitzt in einem Halter (8) in der Fördereinheit (6) (siehe Abb. 2). 
• Elektrische Kontakte abziehen.
• Schlauchschelle (7) öffnen und Schlauch abziehen. Dabei den Kraftstoffschlauch nicht 

beschädigen.
• Mit einem Schraubendreher die drei Gummipuffer (12) zwischen Fördereinheit (6) und Halter (8) 

herauslösen (siehe Abb. 3). 
• Die Pumpe (9) mit Halter (8) aus der Fördereinheit (6) ziehen.

2 Einbau 
• Die vormontierte neue Pumpe (9) mit Halter (8) in die Fördereinheit schieben.
• Die drei Gummipuffer (12) wieder in die Aufnahmen an Fördereinheit und Halter drücken  

(vgl. Abb. 3).
Sicherstellen, dass die Gummipuffer fest in Halter und Fördereinheit befestigt sind. 

• Schlauch auf den Schlauchanschluss aufstecken und mit Schlauchschelle (7) fixieren.
• Elektrische Kontakte aufstecken. Die elektrischen Kontakte sind verpolungssicher.

Darauf achten, dass keine Verunreinigungen in den Kraftstofftank gelangen.  
Den umlaufenden Dichtring prüfen, ggf. erneuern 

• Den umlaufenden Dichtring in die Tanköffnung einpassen. 
Auf richtigen Sitz achten (Siehe Abb. 4).

• Die komplett montierte Fördereinheit in den Tank einsetzen. 
• Den Flansch der Fördereinheit so in die Tanköffnung einführen, dass der Steg im Flansch in der 

entsprechenden Aussparung im Tank zu sitzen kommt (Siehe Abb. 5). 
Beim Einsetzen 

 
den Schwimmerbügel (11) nicht verbiegen und  
die Kraftstoff-Schlauchleitung und den Ansaugfilter (10) nicht beschädigen. 
 
Sicherstellen, dass sich der Schwimmerbügel (11) leicht bewegen lässt. 

• Verschlussring (5) auf das Gewinde aufsetzten und von Hand leicht anziehen. Der Verschlussring 
darf nicht verkanten.

• Den Verschlussring mit dem BMW-Spezialwerkzeug (BMW-Nr.: 16 1 020) anziehen. 
Anzugsdrehmoment: 35 Nm

• Kraftstoffschlauch mit neuer Schlauchschelle (3) auf den Schlauchanschluss stecken. Der 
Schlauch mit der Schlauchschelle (3) fixieren.

Tücher mit aufgenommenen Kraftstoff entfernen und umweltgerecht entsorgen. 

• Kompaktstecker (2) auf die Buchse stecken und die Verriegelung bis zum Einrasten zur Mitte hin 
schieben. 
Der Stecker ist verpolungssicher.

• Abdeckblech und Dichtring wieder anbringen und mit vier Muttern (4) befestigen.
• Abdeckung zurückklappen und Rücksitzbank wieder einbauen. 

Änderungen und Bildabweichungen vorbehalten.
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Bomba eléctrica de gasolina

Instrucciones de montaje Инструкция по монтажу 
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Datos técnicos
Modelo: Bomba de engranajes interiores con sistema de bombeo con canal lateral
Voltaje nominal: 12 [V]
Presión del sistema: 3,5 [bares]
Capacidad volumétrica: 130 [l/h] aprox.
Consumo de corriente: Máx. 9,5 [A] (con presión del sistema)

Volumen de suministro
• Bomba de gasolina con filtro de aspiración premontado en el soporte

Útiles auxiliares necesarios:
• Llave de tornillos
• Tapón firme para cerrar el tubo de gasolina de 7,5 mm de Ø
• Abrazadera para manguera con Ø de 7,5 mm (vea nuestro surtido Racores y abrazadares para 

mangueras 4.00005.01.0)
• N° de herramienta BMW: 16 1 020

Indicaciones de seguridad
• Las bombas eléctricas de gasolina sólo deben ser desmontadas y montadas por talleres 

especializados debido a motivos de seguridad.
• Recoja la gasolina derramada. 
• Asegúrese antes de comenzar con los trabajos de que no haya ningún cambio de velocidad 

metido y de que esté puesto el freno de mano.
• Coloque las piezas desmontadas en un sitio limpio y tápelas.
• Tape o cierre las piezas abiertas al interrumpir los trabajos.
• Monte únicamente piezas limpias.
• Retire los embalajes y cierres de transporte, p.ej., los tapones de las bombas nuevas de gasolina, 

momentos antes de efectuar el montaje.
• Acate siempre las indicaciones del fabricante del vehículo al manipular el sistema de 

combustible. 
• Use la vestimenta y los equipos protectores personales (gafas protectoras, etc.).

 
La gasolina y sus vapores se inflaman con facilidad.
Se prohíbe terminantemente
• Fumar
• Fuegos abiertos
• Llamas desnudas y
• actividades que produzcan chispas

  al manipular el sistema de alimentación de combustible. 

  Procure que haya suficiente ventilación.
 
Respete además las normas específicas del país que estén en vigencia.

1 Desmontaje
Vacíe el tanque de gasolina antes de desmontar la bomba. 

• Apague el encendido y extraiga la llave.
• Retire el asiento trasero.
• Vuelva a cerrar la tapa ubicada en el lado derecho (en la dirección de marcha).
• Suelte las cuatro tuercas (4) ubicadas en la chapa de la cubierta. Tenga cuidado de no dañar el 

cable y las mangueras. 
Tire del cable eléctrico (1) con cuidado a través del orificio de la cubierta de goma.

• Empuje el bloqueo corredizo ubicado en el enchufe compacto (2) y retire el enchufe hacia arriba.
• Limpie el anillo de cierre y los sectores aledaños.
 

 
Preste atención a que no entren suciedades dentro del tanque de gasolina. 
Tape el orificio para que no entre suciedad dentro del tanque de gasolina cuando la bomba 
esté desmontada.   

• Suelte la abrazadera (3) con una herramienta adecuada. No dañe la manguera de combustible.
Coloque trapos absorbentes alrededor de la tapa de la brida antes de soltar los tubos de 
combustible. 

• Retire el tubo de combustible y ciérrelo con un tapón compacto a fin de que no se derrame la 
gasolina.  
No dañe las tubuladuras de conexión.

Limpie en el acto la gasolina derramada con trapos absorbentes. 

• Suelte el anillo de cierre (5) con la herramienta especial de BMW (N° de BMW: 16 1.020).

Hale hacia arriba y con cuidado la unidad de alimentación de gasolina (6) y retírela. 
Al alzarla:
• No doble el estribo del flotador (11) y
• No dañe la manguera de gasolina y los filtros de aspiración (10).

La bomba todavía contiene gasolina al retirar la unidad. 
Recoja la gasolina derramada. 

La bomba (9) está alojada en un soporte (8) dentro de la unidad de alimentación(6) (vea Fig. 2) 
• Retire los contactos eléctricos.
• Abra la abrazadera (7) y retire la manguera. No dañe la manguera de combustible.
• Suelte los tres amortiguadores de goma (12) entre la unidad de alimentación (6) y el soporte (8) 

(vea Fig. 3).  
• Retire la bomba (9) con el soporte (8) de la unidad de alimentación (6).

2 Montaje
• Empuje la nueva bomba premontada (9) con el soporte (8) dentro de la unidad de alimentación.
• Vuelva a presionar los tres amortiguadores de goma (12) en los alojamientos de la unidad de 

alimentación y de los soportes (compare Fig. 3). 
Fíjese en que el amortiguador de goma esté bien fijo en los soportes y en la unidad de 
alimentación. 

• Empalme la manguera en la conexión y fíjela con la abrazadera (7).
• Enchufe los contactos eléctricos. Los contactos eléctricos está a prueba de polarización inversa. 

 Preste atención a que no entren suciedades dentro del tanque de gasolina.  
Inspeccione el anillo de estanqueidad y cámbielo si es necesario. 

• Ajuste el anillo de estanqueidad en el orificio del tanque. 
Fíjese en que esté bien asentado (vea  Fig. 4).

• Coloque la unidad completa de alimentación en el tanque. 
• Introduzca la brida de la unidad de alimentación de tal manera en el orificio del tanque que el 

alma de la brida quede bien alojada en la escotadura correspondiente (vea Fig. 5). 
Al montarla: 

No doble el estribo del flotador (11) y 
No dañe la manguera de gasolina y los filtros de aspiración (10).

   Fíjese en que el estribo del flotador (11) pueda moverse con facilidad. 

• Coloque el anillo de cierre (5) en la rosca y apriétela a mano levemente. El anillo no debe 
ladearse.

• Apriete el anillo de cierre (5) con la herramienta especial de BMW (N° de BMW: 16 1.020). 
Par de apriete: 35 Nm

• Empalme la manguera de gasolina con la nueva abrazadera (3) en la conexión correspondiente. 
Fije la manguera con la abrazadera (3). 

Retire los trapos mojados con combustible y elíminelos de manera que no contaminen el 
medio ambiente. 

• Conecte el enchufe compacto (2) en el casquillo y empuje el elemento de bloqueo hasta que 
encaje hacia el centro. 
El enchufe está a prueba de polarización inversa.

• Vuelva a colocar la chapa de la cubierta y el anillo de estanqueidad y fíjelos con las cuatro tuercas 
(4).

• Cierre la cubierta y vuelva a montar el asiento trasero. 

Modificaciones y cambios de dibujos reservados.

CN 装配说明

Abb. 1/Fig. 1/Pис. 1/图1 Abb. 2/Fig. 2/Pис. 2/图2 Abb. 3/Fig. 3/Pис. 3/图3 Abb. 4/Fig. 4/Pис. 4/图4 Abb. 5/Fig. 5/Pис. 5/图5
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Электрический топливный насос

Технические данные
Исполнение:    Шестеренчатый насос с внутренним зацеплением с боковыми 

каналами как предварительной ступенью
Номинальное напряжение: 12 [В]
Давление в системе: 3,5 [бар]
Подача:    ок. 130 [л/ч]
Потребление тока:   макс. 9,5 [A] (при давлении в системе)

Объем поставки
• Топливный насос с впускным воздушным фильтром, предварительно смонтированный в 

держателе 

Требуемые вспомогательные средства:
• Гаечный ключ
• Топливостойкая заглушка для закрытия Ø топливопровода 7,5 мм
• Шланговый хомутик для Ø 7,5 мм (см. наш ассортимент Шланговые соединения/хомутики 

4.00005.01.0) 
• Инструмент, № BMW: 16 1 020

Указания по технике безопасности 
Демонтаж и монтаж электрических топливных насосов из соображений техники безопасности 
разрешается производить только специализированным мастерским.
• Вытекающее топливо следует улавливать. 
• Перед началом работ на транспортном средстве убедиться в том, что не включена передача 

и что задействован ручной рычаг включения стояночной тормозной системы.
• Демонтированные части уложить на чистую поверхность и закрыть.
• В случае прерывания работ открытые детали накрыть/закрыть.
• Монтировать только чистые детали.
• Упаковку и транспортировочные заглушки, например, пробки в новых топливных насосах 

снимать только непосредственно перед монтажом.
• При выполнении работ на системе питания (ДВС) непременно учитывать указания 

изготовителя транспортного средства. 
• Пользоваться индивидуальными средствами защиты (защитные очки).

 
Топливо и топливные испарения легко воспламеняются.
При работах на системах снабжения топливом 
• курение, 
• открытое пламя, 
• открытый свет и 
•  работы, вызывающие искрение,
строжайше запрещены. 
Обеспечить достаточную вентиляцию.

 
При этом действуют также правила техники безопасности, принятые в стране пользования.

1 Демонтаж
Для демонтажа топливного насоса топливный бак должен быть пустым.  

• Выключить зажигание и вынуть ключ зажигания.
• Вынуть заднее сиденье.
• Откинуть назад крышку с правой стороны (в направлении движения).
• Отпустить четыре гайки (4) на крышке и снять крышку. Не повредить при этом кабели и 

шланги. 
Осторожно вынуть электрический кабель (1) через отверстие в резиновой крышке.

• Выдвинуть наружу раздвижное блокирующее устройство на малогабаритной штепсельной 
вилке (2) и вынуть штепсельную вилку, потянув вверх.

• Очистить стопорное кольцо и его окружение.

 
Следить за тем, чтобы в топливный бак не попадали загрязнения. Чтобы при 
демонтированном насосе в топливный бак не попадали загрязнения, отверстие следует 
закрыть.  

• Подходящим инструментом отпустить зажим шланга (3). Не повредить при этом топливный 
шланг.

Перед отсоединением топливопроводов разложить вокруг крышки с фланцем хорошо 
впитывающие салфетки. 

• Отсоединить топливопровод и закрыть его топливостойкой заглушкой от вытекания топлива.  
Не повредить при этом соединительный патрубок.

 
Вытекшее топливо сразу же собрать хорошо впитывающими салфетками.  

• Отпустить стопорное кольцо (5) при помощи специального инструмента BMW  
(№ BMW: 16 1 020).

Весь узел подачи топлива (6) осторожно вынуть движением вверх. 

При вынимании следить за тем, чтобы 
• не погнуть поплавковую скобу (11), а также 
• не повредить соединительный топливный шланг и впускной воздушный фильтр (10).

 
В извлекаемом насосе еще содержится топливо. 
Вытекающее топливо следует улавливать. 

Топливный насос (9) установлен в держателе (8) узла подачи топлива (6) (см. рис. 2). 
• Отсоединить электрические контакты.
• Открыть шланговый хомутик (7) и снять шланг. Не повредить при этом топливный шланг.
• При помощи отвертки вынуть три резиновых буфера (12), находящихся между узлом подачи 

топлива (6) и держателем (8) (см.  рис. 3). 
• Вынуть насос (9) с держателем (8) из узла подачи топлива (6).

2 Монтаж 
• Вставить предварительно смонтированный новый насос (9) с держателем (8) в узел подачи 

топлива.
• Три резиновых буфера (12) снова вдавить в крепления на узле подачи топлива и держателе 

(ср. рис. 3).
Убедиться в том, что резиновые буферы прочно закреплены в держателе и узле подачи 
топлива. 

• Надеть шланг на присоединение шланга и зафиксировать шланговым хомутиком (7).
• Подсоединить электрическиеконтакты. Электрические контакты защищены от 

перепутывания полярности.
Следить за тем, чтобы в топливный бак не попадали загрязнения.  
Проверить круговое уплотнительное кольцо, если нужно, заменить. 

• Посадить уплотнительное кольцо в отверстие бака. 
Следить за правильностью посадки (см. рис. 4).

• Вставить полностью монтированный узел подачи топлива в бак. 
• Фланец узла подачи топлива ввести в отверстие бака таким образом, чтобы перемычка на 

фланце вошла в соответствующую выемку в баке (см. рис. 5). 
При установке следить за тем, чтобы не погнуть 

  
поплавковую скобу (11), а также не повредить  
соединительный топливный шланг и впускной воздушный фильтр (10). 
Убедиться в том, что поплавковая скоба (11) легко двигается. 

• Установить стопорное кольцо (5) на резьбу и слегка затянуть рукой. Стопорное кольцо не 
должно перекашиваться.

• Отпустить стопорное кольцо при помощи специального инструмента BMW  
(№ BMW: 16 1 020). 
Момент затяжки: 35 Нм

• Топливный шланг с новым шланговым хомутиком (3) подключить к присоединению шланга. 
Зафиксировать шланг шланговым хомутиком (3).

Убрать салфетки с впитавшимся топливом и утилизовать их экологичным способом. 

• Установить малогабаритную штепсельную вилку (2) на гильзу и продвинуть стопор к центру 
до фиксации. 
Штепсельная вилка защищена от перепутывания полярности.

• Снова установить крышку и уплотнительное кольцо и зафиксировать четырьмя гайками (4).
• Откинуть крышку в исходную позицию и снова монтировать заднее сиденье. 

Мы сохраняем за собой право на изменения и несоответствие рисунков.

技术数据
版本： 带侧流道前置放大器的内啮合齿轮泵
额定电压： 12 [V]
系统压力： 3.5 [bar]
传输功率： 约 130 [l/h]
耗电量： 最大 9.5 [A]（在系统压力下）

供货范围
• 带吸气过滤器（预装在支架内）的燃油泵 

需要的辅助工具：
• 扳手
• 耐燃油塞子，用于塞住燃油管路（Ø 7.5 mm）
• 适合 Ø 7.5 mm 的软管卡箍（参见我们的商品种类软管连接/卡箍 4.00005.01.0） 
• 宝马工具编号：16 1 020

安全提示 
出于安全原因，电动燃油泵仅由专业修理厂进行拆卸和安装。
• 收集溢出的燃油。 
• 在车辆上开始作业前，确保未挂档且手刹已拉起。
• 干净地保存并遮盖拆卸下来的零部件。
• 工作中断时遮盖/封闭已打开的部件。
• 仅安装干净的零部件。
• 诸如新燃油泵内的塞子等包装和运输锁紧装置只能在即将安装前拆除。
• 操作供油装置时，务必遵守车辆生产商提示。 
• 穿戴个人防护装备（防护眼镜）。

 
燃油和燃油蒸气易燃。 
操作燃油供给系统时： 
• 须严格禁止吸烟、 
• 明火、 
• 明光和 
• 产生火花的活动。 

提供良好的通风。
 
此外，国家特定安全规范对此适用。

1	拆卸
拆卸燃油泵前，应排空燃油箱。
 

• 关闭点火开关并拔下点火钥匙。
• 取出后排长椅。
• 向后折叠右侧护板（沿行驶方向）。
• 拧松盖板上的四个螺母 (4) 并取下盖板。同时不要损坏电缆和软管。 

将电线电缆 (1) 小心地拉过橡胶护板开口。
• 向外推动紧凑型插头 (2) 上的滑锁并向上拔下插头。
• 清洁锁紧环及其周围区域。

 
注意，燃油箱内不可进入污物。遮盖开口，以免拆下泵后污物进入燃油箱内。 

• 使用合适的工具松开软管夹 (3)。同时不要损坏燃油软管。
松开燃油管路前，将吸水抹布铺在法兰盖周围。 
 

• 拔下燃油管路并用耐燃油塞子塞住，以防燃油回流。  
同时不要损坏连接管接头。

 
立即用吸水抹布收集溢出的燃油。 

• 锁紧环 (5) 用宝马专用工具（宝马编号：16 1 020）松开。

小心地向上拉出整个供油单元 (6)。 
取出时， 
• 不要弯曲浮子臂 (11) 并且 
• 不要损坏燃油软管和吸气过滤器 (10)。

 
取出时，泵仍充满燃油。 
收集溢出的燃油。 

燃油泵 (9) 位于供油单元 (6) 内的支架 (8) 中（参见图 2）。 
• 拔下电气接头。
• 打开软管卡箍 (7) 并拔下软管。同时不要损坏燃油软管。
• 使用螺丝刀取出供油单元 (6) 与支架 (8) 之间的三个橡胶缓冲块 (12)（参见图 3）。 
• 将泵 (9) 连同支架 (8) 从供油单元 (6) 中拉出。

2 安装	
• 将预装的新泵 (9) 连同支架 (8) 推入供油单元。
• 三个橡胶缓冲块 (12) 重新压入供油单元和支架上的定位件内 

（参见图 3）。
 

确保橡胶缓冲块在支架和供油单元内固定牢固。 

• 软管插到软管接口上并用软管卡箍 (7) 固定。
• 插上电气接头。电气接头均具有反向极性保护。

注意，燃油箱内不可进入污物。  
检查环绕的密封环，必要时更换 

• 将环绕的密封环嵌入油箱开口。 
注意位置是否正确（参见图 4）。

• 将完整安装的供油单元放入油箱中。 
• 供油单元凸缘插入油箱开口，使凸缘内的连接片处于油箱内的相应凹槽中（参见图 5）。 

放入时，
不要弯曲浮子臂 (11) 并且不要损坏燃油软管和吸气过滤器 (10) 
确保浮子臂 (11) 可轻松移动。 

• 将锁紧环 (5) 套装在螺纹上并用手略微拧紧。锁紧环不得倾斜。
• 锁紧环用宝马专用工具（宝马编号：16 1 020）拧紧。 

拧紧扭矩：35 Nm
• 将带有新软管卡箍 (3) 的燃油软管插到软管接口上。用软管卡箍 (3) 固定软管。

取走沾有燃油的抹布并作环保废弃处理。 

• 紧凑型插头 (2) 插到插座上，并将锁紧件推向中间直至卡止。 
插头具有反向极性保护。

• 重新安上盖板和密封环并用四个螺母 (4) 固定。
• 向后翻折护板并重新安装后排长椅。 

保留更改和图示偏误的权利。

电动燃油泵


